                                          Data sheet
Single Phase Synchronous Buck PWM Controller        AP3586A/B/C
Mar. 2012  Rev. 1. 1                                               BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
1
General Description
The  AP3586A/B/C  is  a  compact synchronous
-rectified buck controller specifically designed to
operate from 5V or 12V supply voltage and deliver

Mar. 2012  Rev. 1. 1                                               BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
4
Ordering Information
AP3586      -
Package Temperature
Range Part Number Marking ID Packing Type
AP3586AM-G1 3586AM-G1 Tube
AP3586AMTR-G1 3586AM-G1 Tape & Reel
AP3586BM-G1 3586BM-G1 Tube
AP3586BMTR-G1 3586BM-G1 Tape & Reel
AP3586CM-G1 3586CM-G1 Tube
SOIC-8
AP3586CMTR-G1 3586CM-G1 Tape & Reel
AP3586AMP-G1 3586AMP-G1 Tube
AP3586AMPTR-G1 3586AMP-G1 Tape & Reel
AP3586BMP-G1 3586BMP-G1 Tube
AP3586BMPTR-G1 3586BMP-G1 Tape & Reel
AP3586CMP-G1 3586CMP-G1 Tube
PSOP-8
-40 to 85°C
AP3586CMPTR-G1 3586CMP-G1 Tape & Reel
BCD Semiconductor's Pb-free products, as designated with "G1" suffix in the part number, are RoHS compliant
and green.
G1: Green
Blank: Tube
TR: Tape & Reel
Circuit Type
A: AP3586A
B: AP3586B
C: AP3586C
Package
M: SOIC-8
MP: PSOP-8
                                          Data sheet
Single Phase Synchronous Buck PWM Controller        AP3586A/B/C
Mar. 2012  Rev. 1. 1                                               BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
5
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Supply Input Voltage VCC -0.3 to 15 V
BOOT Voltage VBOOT -0.3 to VPHASE +15 V
UGATE to PHASE Voltage VUGATE -0.3 to 15 V
PHASE, LGATE to GND Voltage VPHASE,
VLGATE -1 to 15 V
Other Pin Voltage  -0.3 to 6 V
Power Dissipation PD TBD mW
Thermal Resistance θJA 50 ºC/W
Operating Junction Temperature TJ -40 to 125 ºC
Storage Temperature TSTG -65 to 150 ºC
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) TLEAD 260 ºC
ESD (Human Body Model) (Note 2)  2000 V
ESD (Machine Model) (Note 2)  200 V
Note 1: Stresses greater than those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to
the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions
beyond those indicated under “Recommended Operating Conditions” is not implied. Exposure to “Absolute
Maximum Ratings” for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Note 2: Devices are ESD sensitive. Handling precaution is recommended.
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Min Max Unit
Supply Input Voltage  VCC 5 12 V
Operating Ambient Temperature  TA -40 85 °C
                                          Data sheet
Single Phase Synchronous Buck PWM Controller        AP3586A/B/C
Mar. 2012  Rev. 1. 1                                               BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
6
Electrical Characteristics
VCC=12V, TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified.
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
SUPPLY INPUT
Supply Current ICC
UGATE and LGATE Pins
Open; Switching  5  mA
Quiescent Supply Current ICC_Q VFB=VREF+0.1V,